BRADLEY C. BERRY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

KATHRYN A. LYNCH Chief Deputy District Attorney

CECILIA MARTINEZ OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR DIRECTOR OF VICTIM SERVICES

MEUY F. CHAO DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

HOLLY N. WINTER DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ALISA N. RAY DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY



OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR YAMHILL COUNTY 535 E. 5TH STREET MCMINNVILLE, OREGON 97128 TELEPHONE (503) 434-7539 FAX: (503) 434-5760 BENJAMIN L. DONNER DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY JUVENILE DEPARTMENT

STEPHANIE D. HARMON DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ARILD DOERGE DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

GREG T. JONES DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MICHELLE N. ENFIELD DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

ALEXA BAILEY DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MICHAEL R. DOLAN SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

April 29, 2022

VIA EMAIL: <u>yamhilladvocate@gmail.com</u> james.walker@millernash.com

Dear Mr. Martell and Mr. Walker,

In his public records petition under ORS 192.411 et seq., petitioner Carey Martell appeals the denial of his request for the following document from the City of Newberg:

Investigation report prepared by Anne Denecke regarding sexual harassment claims made against Dan Weinheimer.

Mr. Martell requested multiple documents from the City of Newberg on March 28, 2022. In subsequent emails, Mr. Martell requested the document at issue. I considered the substance of his emails a petition meeting the requirements of ORS 192.422(1) and asked the City of Newberg to respond.

On April 12, 2022, Mr. Walker responded to Mr. Martell's petition on behalf of the City of Newberg. Mr. Walker indicated that the City is working to comply with several of Mr. Martell's requests, but declined to provide the referenced document at issue, citing attorney-client privilege under ORS 192.355(9)(b).

Mr. Walker provided a complete copy of the requested document to me on April 26, 2022. I have reviewed the document at issue and find that it is exempt under the attorney-client privilege under ORS 192.355(9)(b) and ORS 40.225. As such, it is exempt from disclosure under Oregon public records law.

If Mr. Martell disagrees with my decision, he may seek review by the Yamhill County Circuit Court pursuant to ORS 192.411.

Sincerely,

Kathup Lynch

Kathryn Lynch Chief Deputy District Attorney Yamhill County District Attorney

Cc: Brad Berry (via email <u>berryb@co.yamhill.or.us</u>)